RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA AUTHORIZING THE INCREASE OF THE HOURLY PARKING RATE, INCREASE OF THE DAILY MAXIMUM PARKING RATE AND CHANGING THE FREE PARKING PERIOD IN THE SHOPPER'S LANE PARKING LOTS

WHEREAS, South Lake Parking Place Commission was created for the acquisition, improvement, administration, maintenance, operation and disposal of public vehicle parking places in parking districts created pursuant to State law; and

WHEREAS, the South Lake Parking Place Commission has determined that an increase in the parking rates for the Shopper's Lane Parking Lots is necessary for the improvement, administration, maintenance and operation of the parking district;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pasadena as follows:

- 1. The hourly rate in the Shopper's Lane Parking Lots shall be increased from one dollar per hour to two dollars per hour.
- 2. The daily maximum rate in the Shopper's Lane Parking lots shall be increased from five dollars to six dollars.
- 3. The free parking period shall be reduced from two hours to ninety minutes.

Adopted at the regular meeting of the City (Council on the day of
June, 2015, by the following vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	lark Jomsky, CMC ity Clerk

Approved as to form:

Frank Rhemrev
Assistant City Attorney